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A principal aim of INSPIRE is to create a focal point for international comparison, shared
learning and collaboration between actors in the social enterprise ecosystems of each
partner’s country (France, Ireland, Italy, Portugal & Turkey), to be subsequently expanded
across Europe and beyond.

Social entrepreneurship has been around for a long time (long before the term was invented),
but its rapid expansion in recent years calls for a better, common understanding of ‘what
works’, not just for social entrepreneurs themselves but for those who stimulate, develop and
sustain them — especially support agencies, funders and policymakers.

The aim is not to create a ‘one best way’ blueprint — this is a logical impossibility in a field of
activity characterised as social innovation. Rather, the intention is to celebrate the diversity
of social entrepreneurs’ experiences internationally, and to harness their power as generative
resources to stimulate and inform fresh innovation and new knowledge creation, both at
enterprise level and in the wider eco-system.

Above all, our task is not just to create a ‘network’, an overused term that often means little
more than a loose set of contacts. We have been working to instigate a process of social
capital building that is dynamic, dialogical, and multi-voiced. To borrow a term from an Irish
support agency, we’re aiming for an ‘Engaged Community’, an international social movement
which combines shared learning channels, ideation, collaborative action, and advocacy.

Our first task has been to understand the nature of social entrepreneurship itself, drawing on
insights from each of INSPIRE’s partner countries. From this analysis we have forged three
principal propositions on which our Engaged Community will be constructed.

PROPOSITION 1: Social entrepreneurship addresses the limitations of public policy

Public policy is excessively focused on:
e short-term funding, often reflecting electoral cycles and the perceived need to
demonstrate immediate impact;
e quantifiable outcomes which are relatively easy to measure in demonstrating impact;
e political fashion, distinguishing each administration from its predecessor rather than
focusing on evidence-based practice;
e media reaction, leading to risk aversion.

The result is:
e limited impact on ‘landscape change’, when disadvantaged communities and groups
are the recipients of successive short-term initiatives with little cumulative effect;
e weak core capacity in NGOs and community organisations because quantifiable
deliverables neglect the need to strengthen competencies, governance structures and
renewal mechanisms required for sustainability;



e the suppression of enterprising behaviour by public sector staff, often linked to a
blame culture and both tacit and explicit incentives to maintain established practices;

e transactional rather than transformational relationships between public agencies
and other key actors because the funding relationship leads to unequal distribution
of power and the dominance of contract compliance as the focus for interaction;

e few spaces for innovation because competitive procurement processes encourage
bidders to pursue established approaches, resulting in conservative interventions.

Social entrepreneurs identify innovative ways of addressing persistent societal problems lying
beyond the reach of traditional policy measures. Whilst their actions may be constrained by
current policy frameworks (especially in terms of public funding), social entrepreneurs can
bring longer term perspectives and more consistent engagement with beneficiary groups;
they may also deploy market-based solutions not wholly dependent on public funds.

Social entrepreneurship cannot be understood solely in terms of the individual psychological
attributes of the entrepreneur. The public policy, institutional, educational, cultural and
relational contexts within which actual and potential social entrepreneurs operate shape their
cognitive identity as well as objective possibilities for creating and sustaining social
enterprises.

In seeking to increase social entrepreneurship and the growth potential of social enterprises,
it will be important to examine the characteristics, functions and interactions of each actor
within a given national, regional or local ecosystem.

Our analysis of literature and primary data leads us to define the characteristics of a successful
social entrepreneurship ecosystem in terms of four ‘Enablers’, grounded in values of Trust,
Inclusion, Power Sharing and Dialogue common to all actors. This framework can be used to
test the effectiveness of current ecosystems and stimulate stakeholder dialogue about the
need for improvement:



Figure 1: The Enablers of a Social Entrepreneurship Eco-System
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Public Sector Workplace Innovation. Innovative public sector organisations, with
empowered and enterprising staff who use their knowledge and experience to engage
stakeholders in critical thinking and the identification of creative solutions.

Participative Governance. Enabling disempowered communities and groups to find a
voice and to share their knowledge and experience in service (re)design.

Cognitive Identity. Positive reinforcement of social entrepreneurship and social enterprises
in public discourse and education, reinforced by readily accessible opportunities for
learning and development, coaching, mentoring, and peer-to-peer interaction.

Resourcing Social Innovation. Ensuring that the process of public resource allocation is fully
aligned with the other three Enablers, focused on supporting ‘the force of the better
argument’ as it emerges from stakeholder dialogue, including budget integration, long-
term funding horizons and double loop learning.




PROPOSITION 3: An ‘engaged community’ can add significant value to eco-systems

Social entrepreneurship can be lonely and isolating. We know from our interviews with social
entrepreneurs in each of the partner countries that opportunities for peer-to-peer sharing of
knowledge, experience and problems are highly valued. Such opportunities can reinforce
entrepreneurial identities, build social capital, create common resources, stimulate
collaborative ventures and open channels for public advocacy.

‘Engaged Communities’ take traditional concepts of ‘networking’ to the next level, requiring
a degree of psychological investment and ‘ownership’ by participants. Once mature, the
members of a community will largely shape its activities. Our analysis of experiences from
other communities suggests that the following actions might emerge:

* Create peer-to-peer learning channels

* Create and share knowledge banks

* Create bridges between academic knowledge and practice
* Create collective solutions to common problems

* Create new market opportunities together

* Create spaces for ideation

* Create pressure for change

* Create social impact

* Create social capital

e Create fun

The recent pandemic has led to widespread familiarity with the use of video channels, and in
many instances has enabled more regular contact between remote groups than would
previously have occurred. On the other hand, it is increasingly well understood that video
communication alone places limits on the scope and depth of relationships, especially when
first established. It also inhibits innovation when compared with in-person interaction.

INSPIRE has limited resources for enabling in-person interaction, especially at international
level. We also recognise the challenges involved in creating vibrant, sustainable online
networks, and have learned from both positive and negative experiences including those
documented elsewhere. Our approach is informed by an emerging body of thinking and
practice that goes beyond traditional network formulations.

INSPIRE will create a facilitated, multi-channel online platform with a range of user-driven,
interactive functionality, designed to stimulate knowledge sharing, knowledge creation,



ideation and collaboration, bringing together social entrepreneurs and other stakeholders in
national, regional and local eco-systems across several countries.

Our vision is further described in the following section.

Towards an Engaged Community

The analysis of literature and primary data summarised in preceding sections has enabled
project partners to understand how INSPIRE can add value to local, regional and national eco-
systems across Europe and beyond, leading to an ambitious vision that seeks to transcend the
limitations of traditional networking.

We started with an advantage. The Fresh Thinking Labs platform was initially developed by

INSPIRE partner Workplace Innovation Europe (WIE) in 2016. The recently updated platform
includes both closed and open Labs for different communities, facilitated forum discussions,
integral video conferencing, and interactive courses. WIE has subsequently gained significant
experience of building online communities, highlighting the importance of multiple channels
for engagement to reflect the diverse preferences and interests of different participants.
Experience also points to the importance of active facilitation, drawing participants into
platform activities based on knowledge of their individual circumstances and aspirations.

INSPIRE’s Engaged Community is hosted in an open Lab, targeted at social entrepreneurs and
other eco-system actors. Development of the Lab involved six overlapping strands:

1. SetUp (June—-October 2022). The Lab was created on the Fresh Thinking Labs platform,
populated with a core body of material (including INSPIRE country reports, case studies
and practical resources for social entrepreneurship) and forum topics. Project partners
tested the functioning of the Lab during this period.

2. Initial Recruitment (October 2022 onwards). Each social entrepreneur, support agency
representative and policymaker interviewed by INSPIRE partners was invited to join the
Lab, and to create their own profiles.

3. Community Building (November 2022 onwards). Partners instigated a programme of
community building involving bespoke introductions based on mutual interests,
facilitated forum discussions on key topics (including the ecosystem-building challenges
identified in Proposition 2), and entrepreneur-led webinars on case histories and
specific challenges.

4. Expansion (early 2023 onwards). Having established a core portfolio of activities,
further recruitment was targeted at other social entrepreneurs and stakeholders in
partner countries, gradually extending to other geographical areas.

5. Co-ownership (mid-2023 onwards). Once the value of the Community to social
entrepreneurs and other stakeholders was established, ‘Champions’ are being recruited
from the membership who will gradually assume ownership and responsibility for
instigating and facilitating platform activities. Project partners will remain active in the
Lab whilst eventually ceding leadership to the Community itself.
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https://workplaceinnovation.eu/community/

6. Resource Building (throughout). A knowledge bank is being established as an integral
resource within the Lab, including curated case studies, articles, practical tools and
course materials contributed both by INSPIRE partners and members.

In summary, INSPIRE embodies the innovative attributes associated with social
entrepreneurship itself. Nowhere is this more the case than in our aspirations for a highly
interactive and self-sustaining Community designed to build social capital, competence and
collaboration across the international social enterprise movement.

The INSPIRE Social Entrepreneurs Community in practice

The methodology for creating the INSPIRE Community of Social Entrepreneurs outlined in the
102 report of June 2022 (and described above) provided the subsequent focus of our work
related to this Intellectual Output. In summary, the INSPIRE partnership has created a
facilitated, multi-channel online platform with a range of user-driven, interactive functionality,
designed to stimulate knowledge sharing, knowledge creation, ideation and collaboration,
bringing together social entrepreneurs and other stakeholders in national, regional and local
eco-systems across several countries.

Hosted on the Fresh Thinking Labs platform, the Community currently includes 169 members

plus INSPIRE partners. Community members can be found from each INSPIRE partner country
as well as elsewhere in Europe and beyond (Exhibit 1A).

The Community includes a social enterpreneurship knowledge bank, interactive discussion
forums and a ‘search and connect function’, enabling members to identify and share
experiences with other social enterpreneurs. We are aware that several connections have
already been made, and we will continue to promote such interaction in the Community
beyond the life of the project.

Community members can also access other Labs on the platform, addressing topics such as
emotional intelligence at work, mental health in the workplace, and workplace innovation.

The Pilot Course for Social Entrepreneurs (I05) is also accessed directly from the platform.
Course participants have a unigue opportunity to connect with each other within their own
cohorts, between cohorts, and with members of the wider Social Entrepreneurs Community.

In addition to the Course, the platform has also hosted three webinars to date. These provided
an opportunity to share and compare innovative practices in each country — at both social
enterprise level and ecosystem levels (Exhibit 1B).

The Community Launch webinar took place on 9™ May 2023. As well as launching the
Community, participants shared insights on successful social entrepreneurship from across
Europe and started productive conversations (Exhibits 2A, 2B, 2C, 2D).

Webinar 2, Being a Social Entrepreneur: Success Stories from the Frontline, shared a wealth
of experience and practical lessons of real value from two experienced social entrepreneurs:


http://www.freshthinkinglabs.com/

Daniel lannaci, responsible for management control, impact assessment and social reporting
at Arcobaleno Cooperativa Sociale in Torino, and Ercan Tutal, the highly entrepreneurial

founder of Turkish social enterprise Alternatif Yasam Dernegi, now in its 25th year (Exhibits
3A, 3B, 3C).

The third webinar, How to Measure — and Enhance — Social Impact on 11* July 2023 was led
by INSPIRE partner Davide Calendra (University of Turin Business School). Davide offered a
practical understanding of social impact, how to measure it, and how to improve it. (Exhibits
4A, 4B, 4C).

Although participant numbers in the webinars have been variable, recordings of each were
accessible from the Social Entrepreneurs Community platform and are freely available at
https://workplaceinnovation.eu/erasmus-inspire/. In addition to their immediate value to

webinar participants, the recordings provide a permanent learning resource for prospective
and established social entrepreneurs alike.

Given its success to date, project partners are fully committed to growing and sustaining the
INSPIRE Community of Social Entrepreneurs beyond the life of the project as outlined in strand
6 above, as well as making the course material available to new cohorts of learners.


https://cooparcobaleno.net/
https://www.ayder.org.tr/
https://workplaceinnovation.eu/erasmus-inspire/
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EXHIBIT 1A - Social Entrepreneurs Community Members as at 22" September 2023

First Name
Siobhan
Liam
Francesca
Claire
Helen
Nicole
Tracy
Laura

Tim

Des
Pauline
Emma
Iman
Daniel
Adelaide
Sania
Karan
Claudia
Daniel
Laura
Maurizio
Patrizia
Piera

Sara
Simone
Alexandru
Carlotta

Last Name
Finn
Fleming
La Morgia
Downey
Nolan
Ryan
Keogh
Dennehy
Griffiths
Hanrahan
Gannon
Murtagh
Bakhshayesht
lannaci
Rabino
Rafiei
Kooshavar
Gazzera
lannaci
Fasoli
Michi
Lussiana
lovino
Rolfini

Francabandiera
Constantin Lingurariu

Poltronieri

Organisation

CEAI (Ireland)

Suile Eile (Ireland)

Mother Tongues (Ireland)

The Rediscovery Centre (Ireland)
Spraoi agus Spért (Ireland)

Alex’s Adventure (Ireland)

Grow remote (Ireland)

Enactus (Ireland)

Social Entrepreneurs Ireland (Ireland)
Social Enterprise Republic of Ireland — SERI
Social Impact Ireland (Ireland)

The Wheel (Ireland)

Universita di Torino
Universita di Torino
Universita di Torino
Universita di Torino
Arcobaleno Cooperativa Sociale Torino
Arcobaleno Cooperativa Sociale Torino

Biosfered

Abel Nutraceuticals
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Email Address

siobhan@nacec.ie
info@siuleile.com
francesca@mothertongues.ie
claire@rediscoverycentre.ie
helen@spraoiagussport.ie
nicole@socialimpactireland.ie
tracy@growremote.ie
Idennehy@enactus.org
timgriffiths@socialentrepreneurs.ie
des@socialenterprise.ie
pauline@socialimpactireland.ie
emma@wheel.ie
iman.bakhshayesht29 @edu.unito.it
daniel.iannaci@unito.it
adelaide.rabino@unito.it
sania.rafiei@edu.unito.it
karan.kooshavar@edu.unito.it
c.gazzera@cooparcobaleno.net
d.iannaci@cooparcobaleno.net
l.fasoli@transistor.it
m.michi@cooparcobaleno.ne t
p.lussiana@transistor.it
p.iovino@biosfered.com
s.rolfini@cooparcobaleno.net
s.francabandiera@abelnutraceuticals.com
alexandru.lingura@edu.unito.it
carlotta.poltroni@edu.unito.it
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Teresa
Pedro
Antonela
Helena
Pedro
Pedro
Nadia
Jodo
Afonso
Francisco
Carolina
Luciana
Waleska
Antdnio
Bahadir
Miguel
Nuno
Nuno
Maria
Agnes
Andreia
Johnny
Jodo
Edite
Ana Cristina
Avanish
Chandra
Ramesh
Jodo
André

Cascais

Dias

de Jesus

Rocha
Sebastido

Loupa

Leitao
Ferreirinha
Heliodoro
Cerejo
Rodrigues

Rosa

Zavatti

Pimenta de Brito
Namdar

Sousa
Carocinho
Nunes

do Carmo Botelho
Jenei

Machado
Camello
Rodrigues dos Santos
Oliveira
Gongalves
Pandey
Shekhar
Sharma

Antdo

Guedes
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teresa.cascais@rededoempresario.pt

pedro guilherme dias@iscte-iul.pt

antonelajesus@ucp.pt

helena rocha@iscte-iul.pt

pedro.sebastiao@iscte-iul.pt

pedro.loupa@rededoempresario.pt

nadia.leitao@cm-barreiro.pt

joao ferreirinha@iscte-iul.pt

aghoa@iscte-iul.pt

francisco cerejo@iscte-iul.pt

macarol.rodrigues@gmail.com

lucianaaparecidabarbieri@yahoo.com.br

waleskazavatti@alumni.usp.br

antoniopimentadebrito@gmail.com

bahanamdar@gmail.com

Miguel.ac.sousa@gmail.com

nunoadcarocinho@gmail.com

nuno.nunes@iscte-iul.pt

maria.botelho@iscte-iul.pt

aagnes.jenei@gmail.com

andreiadebem@gmail.com

johnnycamello@gmail.com

joao-rodrigues.santos@universidadeeuropeia.pt

edite.oliveira@unl.pt

ana.goncalves@safteng.pt

avanish@wuelev8.tech

ch.shekhar929@gmail.com

rcsharma@aud.ac.in
jpbao@iscte-iul.pt

andre.guedes@gmail.com
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Martius
Younes
Isabel
Mariana
Francisco
Mariana
Nadia
Nicole
Yanina
Rashmi
Jodo
Pedro
Paula
Monica
Anabela
Antdnia
Angela
Gabriela
Hélida
Inés
Ivandro
Neusa
Rosiane
Sandra
Solange
Vanderleia
Vania
Ana

Aua
Catia

Rodriguez
karrouk
Landeiro
Teixeira
Maia
Abreu
Panzo
Santos
Lisun
Gujrati
Nuno Soares
Figueiredo
S4a Pereira
Pinto Mentes
Reis
Parreira
Pinto
Saraiva
Silva
Pomba
Mendes
Leal
Rocha
Martins

de Jesus Freire Varelo

Raimundo
Costa
Faisco
Camara
Durao

martiusvicenter@gmail.com

Y.karrouk@uae.ac.ma
isabel.landeiroo@gmail.com

teixeiramariana818@gmail.com
franciscogmaia@gmail.com
marianagomesoliveiraabreu@gmail.com
nadiapanzo2004@gmail.com
nickys2003@gmail.com
yaninalissun@gmail.com
rashmigujrati@gmail.com
soares6974605@gmail.com
pedroaugustofigueiredo@gmail.com
paulafernandes196404@gmail.com
monicamendespinto@gmail.com
anabelabreis@gmail.com
aparreiral@hotmail.com
angela.pinto61@gmail.com

gabrielasaraival@hotamail.com
hellidasilva2019@gmail.com
ipomba 18@hotmail.com
ivandromendes60@gmail.com
neusaleal013@gmail.com
rosyanerocha6@gmail.com
sandramartins.015@gmail.com

solange9836@gmail.com
vandafilipa87 @gmail.com
vania.costa509 @gmail.com
annafaisco@gmail.com
auacamaral993@gmail.com
catias.durao@gmail.com
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Fatumata Djalo fatuchadjal@gmail.com

lara Maria Monteiro iara8@live.com.pt

Lucilia Lourengo ailicul@gmail.com

Maria Jodo Ganhado mjganhao@gmail.com

Maria Livramento Vieira Silva 24624 @stu.ipbeja.p t

Nadja Suraje Pinto Murteira nadjamurteira@gmail.com

Rayanne Carvalho rynncarvalho@gmail.com

Sara Sofia Lopes Martins 23631 @stu.ipbeja.pt

Maria Cristina Faria mifaria@ipbeja.pt

Jodo Nuno Soares soares6974605@gmail.com

Pedro Figueiredo pedroaugustofigueiredo@gmail.com

Paula Sa Pereira paulafernandes196404@gmail.com

Monica Pinto Mentes monicamendespinto@gmail.com

Anabela Reis anabelabreis@gmail.com

Antdnia Parreira aparreiral@hotmail.com

Inés Patarrana inespatarrana@gmail.com

Yagmur Coban info@localmakers.com.tr

Sinem Gokce sinem.gokce@tedu.edu.tr

Ercan Tutal AYDER ercan@ayde.org.tr

Kemal Celik kemal@ihtiyacharitasi.org

Mustafa Coban mustafacoban@akdeniz.edu.tr

Tugce Karatas tgcekaratas@gmail.com

Sevda Baysal info@incidonusum.com

Melike Yiiksel ymelikeyuksel@gmail.com
Kodluyoruz aysegulsari@kodluyoruz.org
Kodluyoruz gizem@kodluyoruz.org
Kodluyoruz altan@kodluyoruz.org

Damla Ozeng damla@thisismana.com

Berat Can Akarsu Askida Terapi beratcanakarsu0l@gmail.com

Furkan Cimen furkancmn23@gmail.com
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Hilal
Hilya
Ozlem

Emmanuelle
Mirella

Roberta
Stefania
Giuseppi
Elisa
Lidia
Stefano
Paolo
Nadia
Federica
Roberta
Francesca
Simona
Silvia
Elda
Fabrizia
Luca
Marco
Marco
Juliette
Dennis
Manuela
Silvia

Numanoglu
Aras
Kizildag

Larroque
Klosinska

Tumiatti
Fossati
CHIAPPERO
Bussi

di Vece
Bernardi
Castelli
Cipullo
Ruggiero
RIBERO
Marasca
Guerinoni
Galzenati
Tonso
Calda
lorfida
Pastori
Pastori
Vigliotti
Maseri
Macri
Galzenati

Design Factory

Global Change Makers
Community Kitchen Munich
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hilalnumanoglu@gmail.com
hulya.aras@simbiyozaktivite.com
kizildagozlem@gmail.com
info@xdesignfactory.com
emmanuelle.larroque@socialbuilder.org
mirella.klosinska04 @gmail.com
info@global-changemaker.com
servus@community-kitchen.com
roberta.tumiatti@gmail.com
stefania.fossati@gmail.con
gchiappero@vds.it
elisa.bussi@lunetica.it
lidia@studiodivece.it
stefano.bernardil04@gmail.con
paolo.castelli.90@gmail.com
n.cipullo@unilink.it
fruggiero@ciofs-fp.org
ROBERTARIBERO@SOCIOPRATICHE.ORG
doremifra@hotmail.com
simona.guerinoni@outlook.it
silvia.galzenati@gmail.com
coordinamento@csv.vda.it
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EXHIBIT 1B - The Social Entrepreneurs Community on Fresh Thinking Labs
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EXHIBIT 2A: Mail Merge invitation to the Social Entrepreneurs Community launch webinar

File Home Insert Draw Design Layout References Mailings Review View Help

ﬁj [Calibri Body) Y A A Aav A =i =
Iy B— Normal Mo Spacing Heading 1
Paste B I U~ax ¥ A 2 A Z=ZZ=ZZ= 12 & i ¢
v <¥ Format Painter :
Clipboard ] Font ] Paragraph [F]
.E‘\A-.-z-.-z‘ S4B B T B8 100 1 10 120 1 1301 14 1 250 1 1B o170 0 180 1 131 02001 2001 02200 0230 0 Z4e 1 02501 22601 270 280 g 29010300 31
Dear Nuno,

Don't forget — your free membership of The INSPIRE Community of Social Entrepreneurs!

resding2 [ itle
Styles
10320003300 0340003500 03600 370 38

The Erasmus+ Inspire project has been building a great network of more than 100 social entrepreneurs across several European countries, and we're proud to announce the launch of our online Community!

You are invited to be part of this amazing Community free of charge due to financial support from the Erasmus+ programme.
In the Community, you will be able to:

® access a growing knowledge bank of stories about successful social entrepreneurs;

» connect with other social entrepreneurs and specialist advisors;

® start or join discussions on key topics;

# take part in webinars with leading experts and social entrepreneurs;

* benefit from a new e-learning course on social entrepreneurship.

Our Community is hosted on Fresh Thinking Labs, an online platform where you will also be able to join other groups focused on topics such as emotional intelligence, health and wellbeing at work, and workplace innovation.

SAVE THE DATE!

Our first webinar will take place from 14.00 — 15.30 (Dublin, London, Lisbon) / 15.00 — 16.30 (CET) on Tuesday 9™ May! As well as launching the Community, we'll be sharing insights
on successful social entrepreneurship from across Europe and starting some great conversations. Details to follow!

How te join the Community

Go to: https://freshthinkinglabs com/the-social-entrepreneurs-community/

Use the password sociglgood to access it.
Fill in the form and access the platform
You will automatically be added to the INSPIRE — The Social Entrepreneurs Community Lab. You wil| find it under Labs once you are on the platform

If you have any questions or issues, please contact eduard.iacob@workplaceinnovation.eu who will be delighted to help!

With very best wishes,

Peter

Dr Peter Totterdill
Director, Workplace Innovation Europe CLG

NSPIRE
o= INSPIRE: Innovation for Social Entrepreneurship
6-0 Co-financed by the Erasmus+ Programme (202 1-1-FR01-KA220-VET-000034853)
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EXHIBIT 2B: Social media advertising for the Social Entrepreneurs Community launch webinar

@ H

Workplace Innovation
Published by Peter Totterdill @ -5 May - @
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é-o

J. Peter Totterdill
3 SMay- Q@
LAUNCHING THE INSPIRE COMMUNITY OF SOCIAL ENTREPRENELRS!

Join us for the online lzunch of our International Community for Social Entrepreneurs on
Tuesday °th May (14.00 — 15.30 Dublin, London, Lisbon / 15.00 - 16.30 CET).

As wiell as launching the Community, we'll be sharing insights on successful social
entrepreneurship from across Europe and starting some great conversations.

It's completely free, and it's your chance to share experiences, challenges and opportunities
for collaboration with an amazing network of social entrepreneurs from France, Ireland, Italy,
Portugal, Turkey, the UK and beyond.

You are invited to be part of this amazing Community free of charge due to financial support
from the Erasmus+ programme.
In the Community, you will be able to:

*Access a growing knowledge bank of stories about successful social entrepreneurs.
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EXHIBIT 2C: Social Entrepreneurs Community launch webinar - screenshot
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EXHIBIT 2D: Social Entrepreneurs Community launch webinar — participants

LAUNCHING THE SOCIAL ENTREPRENEURS COMMUNITY! 09/05/2023
Duration: 91 minutes. Participants: 27 (all required to register on the Community)
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EXHIBIT 3A: Mail Merge invitation to the Social Entrepreneurs Community second webinar
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Dear Siobhén ,

Have you joined the INSPIRE Social Entrepreneurs Community yet?

Your next webinar is tomorrow, &% June! {14.00 — 15.00 Dublin/Lisbon/Lendon; 15.00 — 168.00 Brussels / Rome; 18.00 — 17.00 Ankara/Vilnius).

Successful social enterprises offer more than just inspiration: they represent a wealth of experience and provide practical lessens of real value to other social entrepreneurs. Here is your opportunity to learn from two inspiring secial
ENtErprises. . .

DAMIEL IAMMACI is responsible for management control, impact assessment and social reporting at Arcobaleno Ccogerativa Social, an innovative social enterprise in Torino (Italy) whose mission is to employ vulnerable people, enabling
their reintegration into the labour market. The cooperative provides a range of services including recycling, the digitalisation of public services and the promotion of healthy nutrition, thereby achieving both economic and social cutcomes.
ERCAN TUTAL is the highly entrepreneurial founder of Alternatif Yasam Demggi In its 25" year, this remarkable Turkish social enterprise has created & diverse range of opportunities to help disadvantaged groups create alternative
futures, with a strong focus on the arts and creativity.

Il include opportunities for participants to share their own experiences and challenges with each speaker.

The webinar, open to all members of the INSPIRE Social Enterprise Community,

hall and rtunities for collaboration with an ing network of social entrepreneurs from France, Ireland, italy, Portugal, Turkey, the UK and beyond.

P

It's completely free, and it's your chance to share experiences,
In the Community, you will be able ta:
®  access a growing knowledss bank of stories about successful socizl entreprensurs;
*  connect with other social entrepreneurs and specialist 2dvisars;
®  ctart or join discussions on key topics;
®  take part in webinars with lsading experts and social entrepreneurs;

*  benefit from = new e-learning course on social entrepreneurship.

Register for the Webinar Now

Go to: https:/) om,/the-social

Use the password gogigigpag to access it

Fill in the form and access the platform

You will automatically be added to the INSPIRE — The Social Entrepreneurs Community Lab. You will find it under Labs once you zre on the platfiorm.

I you have any questions or issues, pleass cantact gduard.i G ian.eu who will be delighted ta help.

Looking forward to seeing you tomarrow!

With very best wishes,

Peter

Dr Peter Totterdill
Director, Workplace Innovation Europe CLG

NSPIRE

INSPIRE: | tion for Soclal
6 -0 Co-financed by the Erasmus+ Programme (2021-1-FR01-KA220-VET-000034853)
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EXHIBIT 3B: Social Entrepreneurs Community second webinar - screenshot
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EXHIBIT 3C: Social Entrepreneurs Community second webinar - participants

BEING A SOCIAL ENTREPRENEUR: SUCCESS STORIES FROM THE FRONTLINE
Duration: 101 minutes. Participants: 17 (all required to register on the Community)
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EXHIBIT 4A — Mail Merge invitation to the third webinar

Dear Sicbhén,

HOW DO YOU MEASURE — AND ENHANCE — SOCIAL IMPACT?
The next INSPIRE webinar for Social Entrepreneurs is on 11" July {14.00 — 15.30 Dublin/Lizbon; 15.00 — 16.30 Paris/Rome; 16.00 — 17.30 Ankara/Vilnius)

Social enterprise is all about making a difference. But how do you know if you're doing the right thing? And what can you do to make an even bigger impact on society and the people you serve?

Join Davide Calendra (University of Turin Busi School) and gain a practical understanding of social impact, how to measure it, and how to improve it.

Davide is an expert in social impact who has worked with social entrepreneurs at all stages of the business cycle. He is a key partner in the Erasmus+ INSPIRE project and will share new resources for learning and business
improvement that you can access when you register for the webinar.

Reserve your place at our free webinar now!
T take part in the webinar, you just nesd to join our online community of social entrepreneurs where you will find full detzils of how to access the svent.

*  Go to: https://freshthinkinzlabs.com/the-sacial rs-community/

*  Use the password gggigigeegd to access it
®  Fill im the form and access the platform.

*  You will automatically be added to the INSPIRE — The Social Entrepreneurs Community Lab which you'll find under Lzbs ance you are on the platform.
® Then look under ‘Discussions’ for detzils of the webinar.
®*  |fyou have any guestions or issues, please contact eduard.iacob@workplaceinnovation.eu who will be delighted to help.

About the INSPIRE Social Entrepreneurs Community

It's completely free, and it's your chance to share experiences, challenges and opp: ities for collaboration with an amazing network of social entrepreneurs from France, Ireland, Haly, Portugal, Turkey, the UK and beyond.
The Erasmus+ Inspire project has been building a great network of more than 100 social entrepreneurs aoross several Eurcpean countries, and we're proud to announce the launch of our online Community!
You are invited to be part of this amazing Community free of charge due to financizl support from the Erasmus+ programme.
In thie Community, you will be able to:
* access 3 growing knowledge bank of stories about successful social entrepreneurs;
* connect with other sodial entrepreneurs and specialist adwvisors;
®  start or join discussions on key topics;
* take part in wehinars with leading experts and social entrepreneurs;
*  benefit from 2 new e-learning course on social entrepreneurship.

Our Community is hosted on Fresh Thinking Labs, an enline platform where you will also be able to join other groups fooused on topics such as emotional intelligence, health and wellbsing at work, and workplace inmovation.
Locking forward to seeing you on 11" July!

With very best wishes,

Pater

Dr Peter Totterdill
Director, Workplace Innovation Europe CLG

NSPIRE
INSPIRE: Innovation for Social Entrepreneurship
a -0 Co-financed by the Erasmus+ Programme (2021-1-FR01-KA220-VET-000034853)
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EXHIBIT 4B: Social Entrepreneurs Community third webinar - screenshot
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EXHIBIT 4C: Social Entrepreneurs Community third webinar - participants

HOW DO YOU MEASURE — AND ENHANCE - SOCIAL IMPACT?
Duration: 93 minutes. Participants: 26 (all required to register on the Community)
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